EURO  51.58  4,666.90  36.60  3,239.87

GBP  0.66  71.66  0.32  33.26

UAE  -   -   0.41  8.91

Import trade Payables

USD  30.57  2,666.20  28.73  2,432.86

GBP  -   -   0.03  3.19

EURO  (0.17)  (15.20)  0.06  5.59

UAE  -   -   -   -

CHF  -   -   -   -

Packing Credit

USD  -   -   0.92  77.57

EURO  -   -   2.13  195.85

Loan

EURO 1.40 132.33 – –

USD 7.40 645.28 – –

The above table represent total exposure of the company towards foreign exchange denominated liabilities (Net) the companies

policy is to hedge its exposure above pre de�ned threseholds from recognised liabilities and �rm commitment. The company does

not enter into any derivative instrument for trading or speculation purposes.

The company is mainly exposed to changes in USD.The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in

the USD against INR with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity anylisis ie prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the

company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessments of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange

rate.

EFFECT ON PROFIT AFTER TAX(IN LAKH) EFFECT ON TOTAL EQUITY (IN LAKH)

CHANGE IN USD RATE F.Y 2024-2025 F.Y 2023-2024 F.Y 2024-2025 F.Y 2023-2024

+5% 393.25 337.31 393.25 337.31

-5% -393.25 -337.31 -393.25 -337.31

NOTE 41:- A. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AS PER IND AS 19:-

The Company has classi�ed various employee bene�ts as under:-

a)	 De�ned Contribution Plan: Provident Fund

	 The Provident Fund and the State De�ned Contribution Plans are operated by the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner.Under

the schemes, the Company is required to contribute a speci�ed percentage of payroll cost to the retirement bene�t schemes to

fund the bene�ts. These funds are recognised by the Income Tax Authorities.

b)	 De�ned bene�t Plan: Gratuity

	 The Company has de�ned bene�t gratuity plan for its employees, which requires contributions to be made to a separately